

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

NO. FD (SOSR-II)8-1/2018 Dated Peshawar the: 10-07-2018

From:

To:

•	The Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department, <u>Peshawar.</u>
01	All Administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
02	The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
03	The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
04	The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
05	The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
06	All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
07	All Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
08	All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
09	District & Sessions Judges in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
10	The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
11	The Chairman, Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
12	The Chairman, Services Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
13	The Chairman, Provincial Ombudsman Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Subject: Dear Sir,

ect: INCREASE IN RATE OF HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE.

I am directed to refer to Para 7 of this Department circular letter No.FD(PRC)1-1/87/Vol-VIII dated 22-07-1987 and to state that the competent authority has been pleased to allow the increase in the House Rent Allowance by 50% of the existing amount of Housing Rent Allowance admissible to the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa employees, w.e.f. 01-07-2018, as under:-

Location	Existing	Revised
In declared big cities	45% of the minimum of Basic pay scale 2008	Increase in the amount of House rent allowance @ 50% of the existing amounts being drawn.
Other cities	30% of the minimum of Basic pay Scale 2008	Increase in the amount of House rent allowance @ 50% of the existing amounts being drawn.

2. All other existing terms and conditions regulating the House Rent Allowance will continue to apply.

Endst: FD (SOSR-II)/8-1/2018

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHV.'A FINANCE DEPARTMENT Dated Peshawar the 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2018

A Copy is forwarded for information to the:-

- 01. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 02. Secretaries to Government of Punjab, Sindh and Balochistan.
- 03. All Heads of Autonomous / Semi Autonomous Bodies in Khyber Pakhtunk

(Musharraf Khan) Additional Secretary (Reg:)

P.T.O

## Endst: No & Date even.

## A copy for information is forwarded to:-

- 01 The Director General, Provincial Disaster Management Authority, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 02 The Director, Local Fund Audit Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 03 The Director, Treasuries and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 04 The Director, FMIU, Finance Department.
- 05 The District Comptroller of Accounts, Peshawar, Mardan, Kohat, Bannu, Abbottabad, Swat and D.I. Khan.
- 05 The All the *District* Agency Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa / FAT A.
- 06 The Treasury Officer, Peshawar.
- 07 All the Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Department.
- 08 P.S to Minister for Finance Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 09 P.S to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10 P.S to Secretary Finance Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11 Section Officer (Reg.5) Govt: of Pakistan, Finance Division, (Regulation Wing) Islamabad with reference to his O.M No.F.2 (2)-Reg.5/2010 dated 02/07/2018 for information and record.

neem AEEM TABASSUM) TION OFFICER (SR-II)